If you invest in our ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the price per ADS you pay in this
offering and the net tangible book value per ADS after this offering.

   Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2016 was $164.9 million, or $0.39 per ordinary share ($2.33 per ADS), based on 424,775,092 ordinary shares then
outstanding. After giving effect to the issuance by us of 94,201,338 ordinary shares (15,700,223 ADSs) on March 27, 2017 in a public offering for net proceeds of
$61.8 million, our net tangible book value would have been $226.7 million immediately prior to this offering, or $0.44 per ordinary share ($2.62 per ADS) based on
518,976,430 ordinary shares then outstanding. After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of 7,000,000 ADSs at a public offering price of $6.00 per ADS, less the estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value at December 31, 2016 would have been $268.4 million, or $0.48 per ordinary share ($2.87 per ADS). This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.04 per ordinary share ($0.25 per ADS) to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.52 per
ordinary share ($3.13 per ADS) to the investor in this offering. The following table illustrates this per ADS dilution. The as adjusted information is illustrative only and will
adjust based on the actual price to the public, the actual number of ADSs sold and other terms of the offering determined at the time our ADSs are sold pursuant to this
prospectus supplement.

   The above discussion and table are based on 518,976,430 ordinary shares outstanding as of March 27, 2017 and excludes 68,008,266 of our ordinary shares issuable upon
the exercise of options outstanding as of March 27, 2017, at a weighted average exercise price of £0.59 per ordinary share.

   To the extent that outstanding options are exercised, you will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or
strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of
equity, the issuance of such securities may result in further dilution to our ADS holders.

   The share information above also:

• excludes up to a maximum of 14,357,463 ordinary shares potentially issuable to employees, consultants and directors under our equity incentive plans.

S-7

Registered direct offering price per ADS   $ 6.00
Net tangible book value per ADS as of December 31, 2016  $ 2.62
Increase per ADS attributable to the new investor purchasing ADSs in this offering  $ 0.25
As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after giving effect to this offering   $ 2.87
Dilution per ADS to the new investor   $ 3.13

Table of Contents

DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Directors

   David M. Mott.   Mr. Mott has served as our Chairman since January 2017 and as a Non-Executive Director since September 2014, initially in a capacity as a nominee of
New Enterprise Associates 14 LP (NEA), one of our shareholders. Mr. Mott has served as a General Partner of NEA, an investment firm focused on venture capital and growth
equity investments, since 2008, and leads its healthcare investing practice. He was formerly President and Chief Executive Officer of MedImmune LLC, a subsidiary of